
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Patrick Heesom (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

4 March 2020

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 10th March, 2020 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 18)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 14 January and 11 February 2020.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 19 - 
26)
Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the Committee 
of progress against actions from previous meetings.

Public Document Pack



2

5 COMPLAINT MADE TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
WALES (Pages 27 - 62)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To share the outcome of an investigation against Flintshire 
County Council and its failure to take timely and appropriate 
action to deal with a car wash which was causing Statutory 
Nuisance of noise and water/chemical spray.

6 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 63 - 
112)
Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
and Countryside

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2019/20.

7 UPDATE ON GARDEN WASTE CHARGES IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 113 - 
118)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with an update on the number of green 
waste permits sold in the 2020 season.

8 WASTE PERMITTING AND DATA FLOW (Pages 119 - 122)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with details of the reporting mechanism for 
waste material in order that recycling performance can be 
measured.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 14 January 
2020

PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans,  Cindy 
Hinds, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and 
Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Geoff Collett (for Joe Johnson) and Kevin 
Hughes (for Chris Dolphin)

APOLOGIES: Councillor George Hardcastle

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Marion Bateman and Haydn Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet 
Member for Planning & Public Protection; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy); and Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Highways Network 
Manager, and Regulatory Services Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

52. VARIATION IN ORDER OF AGENDA 

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business was 
agreed to bring forward agenda item 9, The Council’s Response to the 
Challenges of Climate Change.  

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

54. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 were submitted.

The minutes were moved for approval by Councillor Patrick Heesom and 
seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme.  She advised 
that an item on the Ombudsman’s report on investigation against Flintshire into 
a  car wash which was causing a statutory nuisance of noise and 
water/chemical spray would be included on the agenda for the next meeting on 
10 March.    Councillor Derek Butler asked if consideration could also be given 
to a car wash service located at Broughton.  The Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment & Economy) agreed to provide a report on the regulation of car 
wash services in Flintshire to a future meeting of the Committee.  

It was agreed that the following items scheduled for the meeting to be held on 
10 March would be deferred to a later date:

 Fleet electrification
 Provision of MOT’s and other Commercial Opportunities

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin and 
seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
as the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

56. THE COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE CHALLENGES OF CLIMATE 
CHANGE

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) presented a report to 
update the 
[...]
ised and said they 
would be looked into.

Councillor  Paul Shotton supported the proposal to undertake a Winter Cut in 
January 2020 where appropriate.  He also spoke in support of the initiatives for 
wildflower planting, as detailed in the report.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul Shotton and 
seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the cost of collecting grass during the grass 
cutting operation and recommends Cabinet approves the current policy; 
and  

(b) That the Committee supports the pilot programme of wildflower planting 
and managing areas for biodiversity with those Town & Community 
Councils who have expressed an interest in supporting the initiative.

58. OUTCOMES OF WALES AUDIT OFFICE AUDIT OF FLINTSHIRE 
HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) presented a report on the 
outcome of the recent Wales Audit Office report on Flintshire  Household 

Page 6



Recycling Centres (HRC’s).  The Chief Officer provided background information 
and referred to the survey, during April and May 2019, of HRC’s in Flintshire by 
the Wales Audit Office (WAO) to consider the Council’s current arrangements 
and performance against the vision set out in the Municipal Waste Strategy.  He 
advised that the report detailed the findings of the audit report and provided 
recommendations for service delivery in future years.  

The Chief Officer invited the Regulatory Services Manager to report on the key 
considerations, as detailed in the report.  In conclusion she advised that the 
WAO had reported that the Council was following a clearly set out vision, 
continued to invest in its HRC’s and had listened to service users to help it 
secure public satisfaction.  A recommendation to improve Flintshire’s residents 
understanding of recycling mirrored the outcome of the Council’s own public 
survey which took place during September/October 2019.  The WAO survey 
also highl
[...]
EBRUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 11 February 
2020

PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, George Hardcastle, Ray 
Hughes, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Paul Johnson (for Cindy Hinds), Mike Peers (for 
Veronica Gay) and David Wisinger (for Andy Dunbobbin)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Sean Bibby

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Marion Bateman and Haydn Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside and Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation)

Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & Public Protection; 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Highway Strategy Manager and 
Senior Technical & Performance Manager for Agenda item 3 – Flintshire County 
Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy

Highway Network Manager for Agenda item 4 – Recovery of Costs following 
damage to the Highway Network

Service Delivery Manager for Agenda item 5 – Alltami Depot Stores  

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Education and Community Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Peers declared a personal interest in Agenda item 3 - 
Flintshire County Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy, as Chair of 
Governors at Mountain Lane C.P. School.

Councillor Paul Shotton declared a personal interest in Agenda item 3 - 
Flintshire County Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy, as a School Governor 
at Ysgol Bryn Deva and Connah’s Quay High School.

Page 11



63. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S INTEGRATED TRANSPORT STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) presented a report to 
update the Committee on the w
[...]
 held within 
the stores be supported.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.29 pm)

…………………………
Chairman  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 10 March 2020

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing them.  Any 
outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee as shown in 
Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scr
[...]
CKING FOR THE ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Meeting 
Date

Agenda Item Action Required Action 
Officer(s)

Action taken Timescale

21.05.19
Mold to 
Broughton 
Cycleway

Detailed designs to be shared 
when completed.  Not yet 
available. 

Sue Price
Details will be 
shared when 
available. 

On-going

17.09.19 Forward work 
programme/action 
tracking

Steve Jones to provide feedback 
to Committee when pothole trial 
is completed. 

Steve 
Jones

The trial planned 
before Christmas 
had to be 
cancelled and is 
now planned to 
take place in the 
next few weeks. 
08/1/2020

Ongoing

17.09.19 Forward work 
programme/action 
tracking  

North Wales Regional Growth 
Deal – invitation to Community & 
Enterprise OSC when item is 
considered.

Margaret 
Parry-
Jones  

Invitation to be 
extended to 
Members of the 
Committee. 

Ongoing

11.02.20 Flintshire 
Integrated 
Transport 
Strategy

Circulate Demand Responsive 
Transport leaflets to Members of 
the Committee

Anthony 
Stanford

Information 
circulated via 
email. 

Completed

11.02.20 Recovery of costs 
following damage 
to the highway 
network

Circulate audit report Katie 
Wilby

Information 
circulated via 
email

Completed

11.02.20 Alltami Depot 
Stores 

Circulate audit report
Katie 
Wilby

Information 
circulated via 
email

Completed

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 10 March 2020

Report Subject Complaint made to the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to share the details of a complaint made against 
Flintshire County Council that was investigated by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales in 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are asked to note the content of the report by the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales.

2 Support the actions taken by Planning, Environment and Economy as 
outlined in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the report as set out in Appendix 2.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Explaining The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Public Interest 
Report

1.01 Under Section16 of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005, 
the Ombudsman issued a public interest report on 9 January, 2020 about 
the Council’s failure to take timely and appropriate action to deal with a car 
wash which was causing Statutory Nuisances of noise and water/chemical 
spray affecting a nearby property and which was also in breach of planning 
control.  The complainant also complained that the Council failed to 
investigate and respond to its complaint appropriately and in line with the 
corporate complaints policy.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1.02 An anonymised copy of the full report is attached as Appendix 1.   The 
report is anonymised so that, as far as possible, any details which might 
cause individuals to be identified have been amended or omitted.

1.03 The Ombudsman found that despite identifying in 2014 that the car wash 
was causing a Statutory Nuisance, the Council did not open an appropriate 
case file until 18 months later and did not serve an Abatement Notice for a 
further 13 months.   When the car wash continued to operate and cause 
the Statutory Nuisance, contravening the Abatement Notice, the Council 
took no further action.

1.04 The Ombudsman also found that the Council failed to respond to the 
complaint appropriately and escalate matters when it asked for assistance 
to raise a formal complaint.

1.05 Following the publication of the report a number of actions in response to 
the report have been implemented.  These actions include:

a) Staff have been reminded of the importance of dealing with 
correspondence appropriately, including signposting individuals who 
want to raise a formal complaint to the Customer Services Team;

b) The Chief Officer for Planning, En
[...]

Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy); and

Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2019/20 was adopted by the Council in June 2019. This report 
presents a summary of the monitoring of progress for the quarter three (October – 
December 2019) position of 2019/20 for the Council Plan priorities ‘Green Council’, 
‘Ambitious Council’ and ‘Safe and Clean Council’ relevant to the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This second monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan is a positive report, with 
89% of activities being assessed as making good progress, and 89% likely to achieve 
the desired outcome. In addition, 81% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being assessed 
as moderate (71%) or minor/insignificant (18%).
                                                     

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee consider the Quarter 3 Council Plan Monitoring Report 
2019/20 to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 QUARTER 3 MONITORING 
REPORT 

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2019/20 Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on the areas of 
under-performance. 

1.03 Monitoring Activities

Each of the sub-priorities under each theme within the Plan have high level 
activities which are monitored over time. ‘Progress’ shows action against 
scheduled activity and is catego
[...]
ND 

ARROW 
RISK 

STATUS 

Lack of public support for enforcement services Vicky Plant - Support 
Services Manager 

Ruth Cartwright - 
Regulatory Services 

Manager 

Open 

Potential Effect:   
Lack of support for the enforcement services 
Rescinding of enforcement action leading to lack of confidence in service 
Abuse and aggression towards the enforcement team 
Increased traffic contraventions and environmental crime occurrences 

Management Controls:   
Improved engagement with public via education and engagement events 
Improved understanding of what a parking or environmental crime is. 

Progress Comment:   
Ongoing Educational Campaigns have been progressed and the control measures put in place are currently in the process of being supported Corporately. However further 
work is still required. 

Last Updated: 24-Jan-2020 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 10th March 2020

Report Subject Update on Garden Waste Charges in Flintshire 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer for Streetscene And Transportation 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In January 2018, the Council’s Cabinet approved the introduction of a set charge for 
the collection of kerbside collected garden waste where a resident signs up to a 
subscription scheme. Throughout the last two years of collection, the fee stood at 
£30 per bin with a sticker issued and affixed to the bin to identify those subscribed to 
the scheme.

In July 2019, as part of the annual fees and charges review, the charge for the 
collection service was increased and a new tag system has been implemented to 
identify those bins registered to the service.

This report provides Scrutiny with an update on the 2020 garden waste collection 
season since the revised changes have been implemented.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Scrutiny notes the work undertaken on the 2020 garden waste 
collection scheme.  

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE REVIEW OF GARDEN WASTE CHARGES

1.01 There is no statutory duty on the Council to collect garden waste; however 
garden waste collections contribute significantly to the overall recycling 
performance through both the brown bin collection service and the garden 
waste collected at our Household Recycling Centres (HRC’s).

The WG Waste Collections Blueprint (2011) recommends that this 
discretionary service is offered as a chargeable service, which should help to 

Page 113

Agenda Item 7



reduce landfill and generate revenue for the provision of other statutory 
services, such as dry recycling and food collections.

1.02 The collection service is currently provided from the beginning of March to 
mid-December each year and provides residents with a 140L brown bin (for 
garden waste), which is collected alternately with a 180L black bin (for 
residual waste) on a fortnightly basis. 

The garden waste collected is taken to the Council’s ‘open windrow’ 
composting facility in Greenfield, where it is turned into soil conditioner, 
which is then made available to residents, free of charge, at the Council’s 
HRC sites.

1.03 In April 2015, Cabinet approved the introduction of a charge where more 
than one brown bin was being used by residents, previously these bins were 
collected free of charge. Around 2,200 residents subscribed to this service 
which generated a revenue income of around £50,000 to the Council. 

1.04 In line with the Corporate Charging and Income Policy it is important that all 
discretionary services achieve full cost recovery. Subsequently, Cabinet 
approved the introduction of the £30 subscription charge for the collection of 
garden waste in January 2018. In the first year of the subscriptions, 33,871 
permits were sold generating an income of £1,016,130

In January 2019, Cabinet agreed to continue the garden waste subscription 
scheme and agreed that the fee would remain at £30 per bin with the fee 
then being reviewed as part of the annual fees and charges review. In the 
second year of the subscription scheme, 32,564 permits were sold 
generating an income of £976,925.

The reduced number of subscriptions in the second year being due to the 
reduced number of second and third bin collections.

1.05 In July 2019, Cabinet approved an increase in charge for the garden waste 
subscription within the annual review of portfolio fees and charges. The 
agreed charging structure for the 2020 season was set as:

£32.00 for payments made on or before 29th February 2020

£32.00 for ALL online payments throughout the season

£35.00 for payments made after 1st March 2020 when residents choose to 
pay over the phone or use a payment kiosks at Flintshire Connects for cash 
payments

The scheme is limited to three brown bin subscriptions per property. Should 
any additional brown bins be purchased these will remain at a charge of 
£30.00 per bin (this does not include the collection of the additional bin).
 

1.06 The 2020 subscription process has been open to applications since October 
2019. This was to encourage residents to make their applications as soon as 
possible online and take advantage of the early payment offer.

The 2020 season has been promoted widely since this time via a number of 
means:

Page 114



 Leaflet drop to all Flintshire properties 
 Public engagement events
 Flintshire’s website, including promotional story
 Press releases
 Flintshire’s social media
 Email to residents (My Account, .Gov registered subscribers)

1.07 To date 19,000+ subscriptions have been received with all residents paying 
the rate of £32.  Of those subscribed, 68.79% have made their application 
via the online payment system and 30.76% have paid via phone or in 
person.

This has generated an income of in excess of £600k (£38k+ generated by 
the additional £2 per bin).

Compared with previous years’ trend analysis, the service has seen 
applications s

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10 MARCH 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 10 March 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Evans, George Hardcastle, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Joe Johnson, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTION: Councillors: David Wisinger (for Vicky Perfect)

APOLOGIES:  Councillors: Veronica Gay, Chris Bithell and Derek Butler

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones and Colin Legg

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene & Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & 
Economy); Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); Regulatory Services 
Manager; Public Protection Manager – Community and Development Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer.  

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

68. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th January were submitted and were 
moved for approval by Councillor Paul Shotton and seconded by Councillor Joe 
Johnson.

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February were submitted and 
Councillor Hardcastle referred to the second paragraph on page 13 and wanted 
to add his thanks to the Chief Officer (Street Scene & Transportation).  The 
minutes were then moved for approval by Councillor Chris Dolphin and seconded 
by Councillor Cindy Hinds.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme and gave brief details about the Visit to Parc Adfer on 7 April.  



It was agreed that the following items scheduled for the meeting to be held 
on 5 May would be deferred to 7 July in order that a workshop on the 
maintenance of ditches and watercourses could be held on the 5th of May. 

 Fleet Electrification
 Pest Control

Councillor Wisinger emphasised the importance of regular clearing of 
ditches giving the example of the situation last year in Sandycroft when flooding 
was caused due to ditches not being cleared unlike this year when ditches were 
cleared and there was no flooding but a lot more rain.  

In response to an issue raised regarding proposed changes to Liverpool 
Airport flight paths the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) agreed 
to circulate to Members the Liverpool Airport consultation document.  

Councillor Owen Thomas referred to changes to bus services which has 
left areas e.g. Llys Alyn in Rhydymwyn without public transport.  The Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation) agreed   to arrange for Sarah Blake to meet with 
Rhydymwyn residents regarding demand responsive transport.

The Chair referred to an issue with a cable under the A548 and the Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) advised the Committee that the Council 
were now responsible for repairs as this was outside the 2 year guarantee period 
and that a bid for resilience funding to Welsh Government had been made.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Dave 
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

70. COMPLAINT MADE TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced a report 
sharing the details of a complaint that was made against Flintshire County 
Council that was investigated by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in 
2019.  He confirmed that all 10 recommendations had been accepted.

The Community and Business Protection Manager added that the team 
had considered the findings very carefully and were endeavouring to move 
forward constructively taking into account the lessons learnt which will be used as 
a model for other cases in the future.  An inter-departmental group has been 
formed to address all cases going forward which would be formally minuted in 



addition to a detailed action plan.  She added that the team are now co-located 
within the Ewloe.  

The Development Manager referred to the planning enforcement policy 
and the backlog of cases with over 300 cases needing to be investigated 
individually.  She acknowledged that whilst the enforcement team was a very 
small team, she was hopeful that the Internal Audit report would be satisfactory.  

            
           Councillor Wisinger stated that as Chairman of Planning Committee he 

was not happy with what had gone on but lessons had been learnt and that he 
was confident the service would keep improving. He welcomed the action plan to 
deal with the recommendations 

Councillor Cindy Hinds raised concerns regarding derelict buildings.  In 
response the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) said there was a 
small pot of money to gift/loan to owners of buildings in a poor state to assist in 
bringing them back to use.  

Councillor Sean Bibby expressed the view that there had been a marked 
improvement in the way enforcement cases are dealt with.  He felt the new 
complaints process was working well and acknowledged the heavy caseloads of 
officers. 

The Development Manager gave an overview of the structure of the 
Enforcement Team and stated that each officer would be responsible for 
approximately 80-90 cases but anyone of the officers would be able to give 
members an update on any case.  In addition the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Development) agreed to circulate telephone numbers and email addresses of the 
Enforcement Team to Members.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Dave 
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor George Hardcastle.

RESOLVED:

(a) That he Committee   note the content of the report by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales; and

(b) That the Committee supports the actions taken by Planning, Environment 
and Economy as outlined in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the report as set out in 
Appendix 2.

71. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) and the Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) jointly presented a report on a summary of 
performance for  Quarter 3 (October – December 2019) position of 2019/20 for 
the Council Plan priories ‘Green Council’, ‘Ambitious Council’ and ‘Safe and 
Clean Council’ to the Committee.



Councillor Hardcastle wanted to thank Streetscene and Cabinet Members 
regarding the recent change of day for collection of waste for some households 
within Flintshire.  He said that he was expecting a high volume of calls from 
people in his area but it all went smoothly.  However, Councillor Thomas reported 
that bins in his area had not been collected as people were unaware of new 
collection day. He added that this was especially dangerous along the A541 
where bins are put on the pavement.  

Councillor Wisinger added that waste collection is a massive challenge, 
but it’s not always Streetscene that causes the problems as some people put 
wrong bins out, put too much in the bins or don’t fill bags properly causing 
rubbish to fall out and the refuse collectors don’t always have time to pick up 
what has been blown around. 

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) responded by saying that 
they had learnt lessons from the 2012 round changes and that 10,000 properties 
within Flintshire had been changed. Whilst he acknowledged some streets had 
been missed, these were dealt with quickly by the crews who needed time to 
learn the new rounds.  He added that any evidence of untidiness should be 
reported straight away as reporting days later was harder to respond to.

The Regulatory Services Manager agreed to provide Members with 
contact details / duty rota for missed waste collections on Saturdays as requested 
by Councillor Dolphin.

Councillor Dunbobbin commented on the fact that whilst recycling had 
exceeded targets, Local travel arrangements set targets had been doubled and 
utility works had achieved more than planned an explanation was needed on the 
areas that were not positive.  He questioned where the threshold was and where 
it triggered the RAG status as it was not clearly defined and as a public document 
it should be.  In response the Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) said 
that he would take it back to the Performance Team to look at it.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul 
Shotton and seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

72. UPDATE ON GARDEN WASTE CHARGES IN FLINTSHIRE

The Regulatory Service Manager gave an update on the 2020 garden 
waste collection season since the increased changes were implemented as part 
of the annual fees and charges review and the introduction of the new tag system 
that had replaced the sticker.  She emphasised that there was no duty on the 
Council to collect garden waste; however garden waste contributed significantly 
to the overall recycling performance and that it was a discretionary chargeable 
service offered to reduce landfill and generate revenue for the provision of other 
statutory services as recommended by the WG Waste Collections Blueprint 
(2011).



In response to the questions raised about the fees and how the service 
was being promoted to those who had not yet take up subscription the 
Regulatory Services Manager confirmed that the reduced fee of £32 was still 
available for all online payments. Members of the public who didn’t have the 
capacity to make the payment online would be able to go to any Flintshire 
Connects Office and the staff would complete online for them.  The £35 fee was 
for payments made after 1st March 2020 over the phone or at a payment kiosk at 
Flintshire Connects for cash payments.  Work was currently being undertaken to 
introduce Direct Debit payments next year.  An analysis had been done as to how 
payments were made and to date 70% were done online and 30% face to face.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) agreed to issue 
instructions to all crews to collect brown bins even if the tags had been put on 
upside down in response to an issue raised by Councillor Hardcastle.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Dave 
Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Andy Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the work undertaken on the 2020 garden waste collection scheme be noted. 

73. WASTE PERMITTING AND DATA FLOW

Following a request from the Scrutiny Committee the Regulatory Services 
Manager introduced the report on the overview of waste permitting and waste 
data reporting activities within the Council.  Key points were

 Waste Permitting
 Duty of Care
 Waste Carrier
 Waste Reporting

The Chairman and Members were very impressed with the very detailed 
report and what had been done and encouraged them to keep up the good work.  
The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and Regulatory Services 
Manager said they would convey the compliments back to the team.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Owen 
Thomas and seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

74. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no member of the press and public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.17 pm)



Chairman


